

No. 19-1409

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

LINDA FROST,

PETITIONER,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF EAST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM I
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Petitioner knowingly and intelligently waived her *Miranda* rights. 3

 a. The totality of the circumstances of the interrogation demonstrate that the Petitioner’s waiver was knowing and intelligent..... 4

 i. Officer Barbosa’s objective observations of the Petitioner’s behavior indicated that she was knowing and intelligent when she waived her *Miranda* rights..... 6

 ii. The Petitioner’s later behavior does not retroactively invalidate her *Miranda* waiver. ... 10

 b. The exclusion of the Petitioner’s confession would not further the purpose of *Miranda*. ... 12

II. Replacing the insanity defense with the *means rea* approach does not violate the substantive due process clause nor the cruel and unusual clause of the Constitution..... 16

 a. Replacing the *M’Naghten* insanity defense does not violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause. 16

 i. The “right and wrong” insanity defense is not deeply rooted in America’s history and tradition..... 18

 ii. Because East Virginia has a legitimate government interest in convicting people who have intentionally committed violent crimes, E. Va. § 21-3439 survives rational basis review. 22

 b. Endind the “right and wrong” defense does not create an Eighth Amendment violation. ... 24

 i. The Petitioner was not convicted for being mentally ill, she was convicted for her act of murdering Christopher Smith. 24

 ii. Even if the Petitioner’s conviction fell under the Eighth Amendment Standard, it would still not be considered cruel and unusual because it serves a penological purpose. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....26

Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735 (2006)20

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....22

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 17

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 15 (1986)..... 3, 14, 15

Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564, 573 (1987)..... 3, 4

Connecticut v. Barrett, 479 U.S. 523 (1986)..... 13, 14, 15

F.C. C., 508 U.S. at 315.....22

F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)22

Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....5

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....26

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 321 (1993)22

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....4

Leland v. Oregon, 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....20

Lyng v. Auto. Workers, 485 U.S. 360 (1988)22

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 3, 13, 15, 16

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) 17

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) 3, 4, 5, 13

New York v. Quarles, 467 U.S. 649 (1984)..... 13

Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298 (1985)..... 15

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977). 17

Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....*passim*

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	24
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	17
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17, 22
United States Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Daoud v. Davis</i> , 618 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Padgett v. Sexton</i> , 529 Fed. App'x 590 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Reinert v. Larkins</i> , 379 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaddy</i> , 894 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir. 1980).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Garcia Abrego</i> , 141 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Rojas-Tapia</i> , 446 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Solis</i> , 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 157 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
State Court Cases	
<i>Doe v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 444 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2019)	23
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	23
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....	21
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 819 P.2d 1173 (Kan. 1991).....	18
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (2003).....	21, 25

<i>State v. Delling</i> , 267 P.3d 709 (Idaho 2011)	20
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995)	21
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	23
<i>State v. Kahler</i> , 410 P.3d 105, 125 (Kan. 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	19, 21, 25
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 123 So. 639 (La. 1929).....	21
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	21
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 144 So.3d 971 (La. 2014).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.	3
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	24, 25
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	17
Statutory Provisions	
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-3220 (2010).....	17, 18
Other Authorities	
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, SENTENCING 18-2.1 (3d ed. 1994).....	26
Statement of Professor Susan N. Herman on Behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Reform of the Federal Insanity Defense: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	19
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND bk. IV, at 21(Clarendon Press, 1886)	19
